Other income 665 717 4

Income 750 1,305 625

Expenses

Printing costs (75) (125) (114)

Employee benefits (847) (955) (421)

Marketing and advertising (350) (448) (218)

Administration (237) (97) (60)

Share based payments expense (46) (69) (22)

Online software (92) (262) (105)

Product development (146) (11) (9)

Depreciation and amortisation (1) (3) (2)

Finance costs (667) (100) (67)

Other expenses (112) (105) (42)

Total Expenses (2,573) (2,175) (1,060)

Loss before income tax (1,823) (870) (435)

Income tax expense - - -

Loss for the year (1,823) (870) (435)

Other comprehensive income - - -

Total comprehensive loss for the
year

(1,823) (870) (435)

030

4.3.2 Historical and pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet

Table 2 sets out the Company’s historical consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2016, pro forma adjusted to take
into account the effect of the Offer proceeds and transaction costs. These adjustments reflect the impact of the change in
capital structure that will take place as part of the Offer, as if it were in place as at 31 December 2016.

As at 31 December 2016
A$'000

Notes Reviewed Pro forma
adjustments

Pro Forma

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 665 5,931 6,596

Term deposit 17 17

Trade and other receivables 235 235

Prepayments 14 14

Total current assets 931 5,931 6,862

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 14 14

Total non-current assets 14 - 14

Total assets 945 5,931 6,876

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  59  59

Borrowings 2  3,333 (3,333)  -

Provisions 3  31 166  197

Deferred revenue  311  311

Total current liabilities 3,734 (3,167) 567

Total liabilities 3,734 (3,167) 567

Net assets (2,789) 9,098 6,309

Equity

Issued capital 2,4  345 10,748  11,093

Reserves 5  146 126  272

Retained earnings / (losses) 2,3,5,6 (3,280) (1,776) (5,056)

Total equity (2,789) 9,098 6,309

1. Increase in pro forma cash of $5.931 million through the issue of New Shares to raise $6.5 million less cash offer transaction costs estimated
to be $0.569 million.

2. Conversion of Convertible Notes: the fair value of the Conversion Shares to be issued upon the pro forma conversion of Convertible Notes
($4.695 million) exceeds the carrying value of the Convertible Notes as at 31 December 2016 ($3.333 million). The excess ($1.361 million) is
pro forma expensed through retained earnings.

3. Provisions are increased due to the pro forma recognition of bonuses payable to key Tinybeans executives on successful completion of the